

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT and MR. SPEAKER: Your committee on conference on House amendments to **SB 56** submits the following report:

The Senate accedes to all House amendments to the bill, and your committee on conference further agrees to amend the bill as printed as House Substitute for Senate Bill No. 56, as follows:

On page 1, in line 21, after "of" by inserting "information"; in line 30, after the second comma by inserting "the adjutant general's department,";

On page 3, in line 3, after "established" by inserting "within and as a part of the office of information technology services";

On page 4, in line 7, after "agencies" by inserting "at no cost to the agencies";

On page 5, in line 14, by striking ". Such report shall be made available to the public upon request" and inserting "and submit such report to the house of representatives committee on government, technology and security or its successor committee and the senate committee on ways and means";

On page 6, in line 32, after "act" by inserting ", including cybersecurity fees charged by the KISO,"; also in line 32, after "be" by inserting "fixed by rules and regulations adopted by the agency and shall be"; in line 40, by striking "15" and inserting "17";

On page 7, in line 10, before "one" by inserting "the network manager of the information network of Kansas (INK); one representative with background and knowledge in technology and cybersecurity from the private sector, however, such representative or such representative's employer shall not be an information technology or cybersecurity vendor that does business with the state of Kansas,"; in line 11, by striking all after "the"; in line 12, by striking "technology"

and inserting "senate ways and means committee"; also in line 12, after "senate" by inserting "or such member's designee"; in line 13, by striking all before "appointed" and inserting "senate ways and means committee"; in line 14, after "senate" by inserting "or such member's designee"; in line 15, after "committee" by inserting "or its successor committee"; in line 16, after "representatives" by inserting "or such member's designee"; in line 17, after "committee" by inserting "or its successor committee"; in line 18, after "representatives" by inserting "or such member's designee"; in line 19, by striking "two"; in line 21, by striking the first "and" and inserting a comma; in line 22, before "shall" by inserting "and the representative from the private sector"; in line 32, by striking "chairperson" and inserting "executive chief information technology officer";

And your committee on conference recommends the adoption of this report.

Conferees on part of House

Conferees on part of Senate